March 31, 2005 and 2004 and the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, are presented as if the disposition of DM Sub discussed in
Item 1.01 hereof had been completed as of January 1, 2004.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented as if
the disposition had been completed as of March 31, 2005.

In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include all material
adjustments necessary to reflect, on a pro forma basis, the impact of such disposition on the historical financial information of the Company.
The adjustments are described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and are set forth in the �Pro
Forma Adjustments� column.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been presented for informational purposes only and is not indicative
of any future results of operations or the results that might have occurred if the sale had actually been completed on the indicated dates.

3

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

6

MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

March 31, 2005
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

March 31, 2005
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 140,925 $ 48,493(A),(B) $ 189,418
Accounts receivable, net 427,767 (110,369)(A) 317,398
Work-in-process 28,653 (11,927)(A) 16,726
Prepaid and other 32,796 (1,604)(A) 31,192
Total current assets 630,141 (75,407) 554,734
Property and equipment, net 95,571 (10,822)(A),(C) 84,749
Goodwill 670,262 (49,828)(A) 620,434
Intangibles, net 56,120 (3,920)(A) 52,200
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 49,928 � 49,928
Other assets 19,780 5,140(A),(B),(D) 24,920

$ 1,521,802 $ (134,837) $ 1,386,965

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current
liabilities $ 443,256 $ (130,556)(A),(C) $ 312,700
Deferred revenue 245,192 (3,100)(A) 242,092
Current portion of long-term debt 31,979 � 31,979
Total current liabilities 720,427 (133,656) 586,771
Long-term debt, less current portion 14,653 � 14,653
Other long-term liabilities 30,439 (424)(A) 30,015
Total liabilities 765,519 (134,080) 631,439

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value, authorized 800 shares;
Issued and outstanding: none � � �
Common stock, $.001 par value, authorized 1,500,000
shares;
Issued: 116,947 shares; outstanding: 116,020 shares 117 � 117
Class B common stock, $.001 par value, authorized
39,000 shares;
issued and outstanding: 4,762 shares 5 � 5
Additional paid-in capital 1,153,681 � 1,153,681
Accumulated other comprehensive income 71,804 � 71,804
Unamortized stock based compensation (3,154) (3,154)
Retained deficit (466,170) (757)(A),(B),(C),(D) (466,927)
Total stockholders� equity 756,283 (757) 755,526

$ 1,521,802 $ (134,837) $ 1,386,965

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

4

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

7

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

8

MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2005
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2005

Revenue $ 246,938 $ (14,347)(E) $ 232,591

Salaries and related 109,721 (8,926)(E) 100,795
Office and general 51,944 (7,669)(E) 44,275
Marketing and promotion 49,656 (1,247)(E) 48,409
Amortization of intangibles 2,485 (131)(E) 2,354
Total operating expenses 213,806 (17,973) 195,833

Operating income 33,132 3,626 36,758
Interest and other, net (77) 64(E),(F) (13)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 33,055 3,690 36,745
Income taxes 11,574 1,439(E),(G) 13,013
Losses in equity interest (209) � (209)

Income from continuing operations $ 21,272 $ 2,251 $ 23,523

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.18 $ 0.19

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 120,655 120,655
Diluted 123,577 123,577

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

5

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

9

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2004
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2004

Revenue 182,351 (20,499)(E) 161,852

Salaries and related 82,599 (10,661)(E) 71,938
Office and general 39,869 (4,534)(E) 35,335
Marketing and promotion 38,972 (1,171)(E) 37,801
Amortization of intangibles 760 (155)(E) 605
Total operating expenses 162,200 (16,521) 145,679

Operating income 20,151 (3,978)(E) 16,173
Interest and other, net (356) 106 (E),(F) (250)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 19,795 (3,872) 15,923
Income taxes 6,805 (1,510)(E),(G) 5,295

Income from continuing operations 12,990 (2,362) 10,628

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.09

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.09

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 115,533 115,533
Diluted 118,030 118,030

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

6

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

10

Year Ended
December 31,

2004
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Year
Ended December

31, 2004

Revenue $ 845,519 $ (86,686)(E) $ 758,833

Salaries and related 396,229 (46,418)(E) 349,811
Office and general 173,115 (19,717)(E) 153,398
Marketing and promotion 154,067 (4,004)(E) 150,063
Amortization of intangibles 7,782 (539)(E) 7,243
Total operating expenses 731,193 (70,678) 660,515

Operating income 114,326 (16,008)(E) 98,318
Interest and other, net (1,303) 484(E),(F) (819)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 113,023 (15,524) 97,499
Income taxes 38,716 (6,054)(E),(G) 32,662

Income from continuing operations $ 74,307 $ (9,470) $ 64,837

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.63 $ 0.55

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.62 $ 0.54

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 117,738 117,738
Diluted 120,075 120,075

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

7

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

11

Year Ended
December 31,

2003
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Year
Ended December

31, 2003

Revenue $ 652,187 $ (96,395)(E) $ 555,792

Salaries and related 303,208 (48,226)(E) 254,982
Office and general 154,805 (21,602)(E) 133,203
Marketing and promotion 122,377 (6,509)(E) 115,868
Business reorganization and other special charges 45,635 (238)(E) 45,397
Amortization of intangibles 2,387 (588)(E) 1,799
Total operating expenses 628,412 (77,163) 551,249

Operating income 23,775 (19,232)(E) 4,543
Interest and other, net (1,141) (207)(E) (1,348)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 22,634 (19,439) 3,195
Income taxes 15,956 (7,581)(E) 8,375

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 6,678 $ (11,858) $ (5,180)

Basic earnings per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.06 (0.05)

Diluted earnings per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.06 (0.05)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 112,124 112,124
Diluted 114,087 112,124

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

8

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

12

Year Ended
December 31,

2002
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Year
Ended December

31, 2002

Revenue $ 667,226 $ (99,292)(E) $ 567,934

Salaries and related 291,456 (48,062)(E) 243,394
Office and general 149,766 (17,860)(E) 131,906
Marketing and promotion 126,739 (4,528)(E) 122,211
Merger, integration and business reorganization charges 104,411 (13,919)(E) 90,492
Amortization of intangibles 2,360 (648)(E) 1,712
Total operating expenses 674,732 (85,017) 589,715

Operating income (7,506) (14,275)(E) (21,781)
Interest and other, net 1,517 (474)(E) 1,043

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes (5,989) (14,749) (20,738)
Income taxes 10,781 (5,752)(E) 5,029

Loss from continuing operations $ (16,770) $ (8,997) $ (25,767)

Basic earnings per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations (0.15) (0.23)

Diluted earnings per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations (0.15) (0.23)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 111,339 111,339
Diluted 111,339 111,339

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

9

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

13

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

See the introduction to pro forma financial information on page 2.  The pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet was prepared